purchase and exhibition of works or art or interest, by publication of books and
periodicals, and by granting prizes, rewards and donations"

The Liability of the members is Limited.

The Authorised Share capital of the Company is Rs. 44,00 ,oo,ooo/- (Rupees Forty-
Four crores only) divided into 4,40,00,000 (Four crores and Forty Lakhs) Equity
Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each.

** The Authorized share capital of the company at the time of incorporation was Rs.

25,00,000 (Rupees Twenty-Five Lakhs Only) divided into 2,50,000 (Two Lakhs Fifty
Thousand) Equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each on 16th May, 1995.

**Capital Clause has been amended to Rs. 50,00,000 (Rupees Fifty Lakhs Only)

divided into 5,00,000 (Five Lakhs) Equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each vide
resolution passed in the Extra Ordinary General Meeting of the Company held on

[...]

Crore Only) divided into 1,OO,OO,OO0 (One Crore) Equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees

Ten) each vide resolution passed in the Extra-Ordinary General Meeting of the
Company held on 08th January,2020.

** Clause V i.e. Capital Clause has been amended to Rs. 26,00,00,000/- (Rupees

Twenty-Six Crore) divided into 2,60,00,000 (Two Crore Sixty Lakhs) Equity shares of
Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each vide resolution passed in the Annual General Meeting of
the Company held on 07th September,2022.

** Clause V i.e. Capital Clause has been amended to 44,00,00,000 (Rupees Forty-
Four Crores) divided into 4,40,00,000 (Four Crore Forty Lakhs) Equity shares of Rs.

10/- (Rupees Ten) each vide resolution passed in the Extra Ordinary General

Meeting of the Company held on 06th August,2025.

We, the several persons whose names and addresses are subscribed hereunder are

desirous of being formed into a Company in pursuance of this Memorandum of

[...]

Subscriber

Signature Of
The
Subscriber

Signature, Names,
Addresses, Descriptions And
Occupations Of Witnesses

t" Satya Prakash Gupta
S/O Late Sh. Ram

Chander Gupta

R/o M- 305, Guru
Harikishan Nagar,

Pashim Vihar, New
Delhi-110041

{Business)

1500

One

Thousand
Five Hundred
Only Eqity

Shares Of Rs

1,0/- Each.

sd/-

2. Usha Gupta

W/O Shri Satya

Prakash Gupta
R/O M-305, Guru
Harikishan Nagar,

Pashim

Vihar, New Delhi-
170047 (Service)

500

Five Hundred
Only Eq uity
Shares Of Rs.

10/- Each.

sd/-

PLACE:- NEW DELHI DATED:26-4-95